the Compulsory General Insurance rules;

- as regards the inflation assumption, reference was made to the "2022 Economic and

Financial Document - Update - Revised and integrated version" with the latest update

of 4 November 2022 which provides for an annual base rate of 5.5% for 2023, 2.6% for

2024 and 2% for 2025. Based on this update, a flat annual rate of 2% was assumed from

2026.

 101

2022 ANNUAL REPORT

ECONOMIC-FINANCIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The macroeconomic scenario used for the assessment is the following:

- Rate of increase in pay 3.50%

- Discount rate 2.57%

The substitute tax in the new measure established by the 2015 Stability Law (art. 44,

paragraph 3, Law no. 190 of 23 December 2014) applies to revaluations of severance

indemnities starting from 1 January 2015.

With reference to the discount rate adopted in all the assessments attributable to IAS 19,

reference was made to the term structure of interest rates "bootstrapped" from the swap rate

curve recorded at 30/12/2022 (Source: Bloomberg) and set with respect to liabilities with an

average residual duration of 25 years.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

DBO - Interest Rate Sensitivities   DBO -Turn-over Rate Sensitivities
Down (-0.5%)   1,010 Down (-0.5%)   957
Best   953 Best   953
Up (+0.5%)   902  Up (+0.5%)   950

DBO - Mortality Rate Sensitivities   DBO – Annual Income Growth Rate Sensitivities
Down (-0.025%)   954  Down (-0.5%)   935
Best   953  Best   953
Up (+0.025%)   953  Up (+0.5%)   973

 102

2022 ANNUAL REPORT

SECTION 10 – PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES – ITEM 100

10.1 Provisions for risks and charges: breakdown

Items/Elements 31/12/2022 31/12/2021

1. Provisions for credit risk related to commitments and financial guarantees given  11 24

2. Provisions for other commitments and other guarantees given   -  -

3. Post-retirement benefit obligations  -  -

4. Other provisions for risks and charges  13,596 7,103

4.1 legal and tax disputes 131 194

4.2 staff costs 3,815 2,754

4.3 other 9,650 4,155

Total 13,607 7,127

"Other provisions for risks and charges – staff costs" are made up principally of:

- Euro 3.7 million from the Provision for staff incentives. The amount of the provision has

been estimated according to the limits set by the "Remuneration and Incentive

Policies". The amounts actually awarded will be defined, at the end of the performance

management process, by the second quarter of 2023, taking into account the actual

results achieved by individual employees in compliance with the Supervisory

Authority's instructions in this matter. The cost for personal incentives is included in